read as follows: Section 1. Every ward or part of a ward Representation of any city in this state, and every incorporated village or part of an incorporated village in this state, shall be represented in the board of supervisors of the county in which such ward or part of a ward of any city or incorporated village or parts of an incorporated village is situated, by one supervisor, unless the charter of any such city shall provide for a less number than one from each ward.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1878.

[No. 149, S.]

[Published March 25, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT relating to the drainage fund in the several towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town boards of supervisors of the Drainage fund several towns in this state are authorized to appropriate and expend that portion of the drainage fund belonging to such towns, now on hand, in constructing and repairing public roads and bridges in their towns: provided, that no greater sum shall be expended in any one year for such purposes, than is authorized under existing laws.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening Repealed.

the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1878.